OPINION OF VALUE

Based on the aforesaid investigation, analysis and appraisal method employed, it is our 
opinion that, as of 30 June 2011, the market value of the equity interest of the Company 
can be reasonably and approximately stated as Renminbi Six Hundred Eighty Five Million 
(RMB685,000,000).

The opinion of value was based on generally accepted appraisal procedures and practices 
that rely extensively on the use of numerous assumptions and the consideration of many 
uncertainties, not all of which can be easily quantified or ascertained.